

No. 23-_____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ZACHARY GREENBERG,

Petitioner,

v.

JERRY M. LEHOCKY, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
BOARD CHAIR OF THE DISCIPLINARY BOARD OF THE
SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Theodore H. Frank
Adam E. Schulman
Counsel of Record
John M. Andren
HAMILTON LINCOLN LAW INSTITUTE
1629 K Street N.W., Suite 300
Washington, D.C. 20006
(610) 457-0856
adam.schulman@hlli.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	4
RULES INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Pennsylvania adopts a variation of ABA Model Rule 8.4(g) and Petitioner Zachary Greenberg sues to stop it.....	5
B. The district court preliminarily enjoins the rule.....	8
C. The Respondents revise the rule and Green- berg supplements his complaint to reflect the new rule.....	9
D. The court again enjoins the rule.....	10
E. The Third Circuit reverses, finding Greenberg lacks standing to challenge the amended rule.....	12

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	13
I. The Third Circuit diverges on how to analyze jurisdiction in the context of amended and sup- plemental complaints.....	14
II. The decision below departs from this Court’s foundational Article III jurisprudence.....	23
III. The Third Circuit’s novel rule complicates ju- risdiction, begets gamesmanship, and will im- poverish the public record.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	34
APPENDIX	
Appendix A	
Opinion, <i>Greenberg v. Lehocky. et al.</i> , No. 22-1733 (3d Cir. Aug. 29, 2023)	1a
Appendix B	
Order amending opinion, <i>Greenberg v. Lehocky. et al.</i> , No. 22-1733 (3d Cir. Sept. 22, 2023).....	32a
Appendix C	
Opinion, <i>Greenberg v. Goodrich, et al.</i> , No. 20-3822 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 24, 2022).....	34a

Appendix D

Opinion, *Greenberg v. Haggerty, et al.*,
No. 20-3822
(E.D. Pa. Dec. 8, 2020)..... 128a

Appendix E

Order denying rehearing, *Greenberg v. Lehocky, et al.*,
No. 22-1733
(3D Cir. Oct. 3, 2023)..... 167a

Appendix F

Statutory Provisions
Original Pennsylvania Rule of Professional Conduct
8.4(g) 170a
Amended Pennsylvania Rule of Professional Con-
duct 8.4(g) 171a
Fed. R. Civ. Proc. 15(a) & (d) 172a

Appendix G

Complaint *Greenberg v. Haggerty, et al.*,
No. 20-3822
(E.D. Pa. Aug. 6, 2020)..... 174a

Appendix H

Amended Complaint *Greenberg v. Goodrich, et al.*,
No. 20-3822
(E.D. Pa. Aug. 19, 2021)..... 209a

Appendix I

Addendum to Petitioner’s Response Brief, *Greenberg v. Lehocky, et al.*,
No. 22-1733
(3D Cir.).....265a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023).....	24
<i>Abraxis Bioscience, Inc. v. Navinta LLC</i> , 625 F.3d 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2010).....	2, 18
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Slater</i> , 528 U.S. 216 (2000).....	2
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	1, 25, 26, 27
<i>Anderson v. Watt</i> , 138 U.S. 694 (1891).....	22
<i>Barber v. Charter Twp. of Springfield</i> , 31 F.4th 382 (6th Cir. 2022).....	2, 16, 17
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs of Los Angeles v. Jews for Jesus</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	33
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016).....	26
<i>Carney v. Adams</i> , 141 S. Ct. 493 (2020).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 283 (1982).....	25
<i>Cleveland Branch, NAACP v. City of Parma</i> , 263 F.3d 513 (6th Cir. 2001)	26
<i>Collier v. SP Plus Corp.</i> , 889 F.3d 894 (7th Cir. 2018)	29
<i>Conolly v. Taylor</i> , 27 U.S. 556 (1829).....	i, 18
<i>Courthouse News Serv. v. Planet</i> , 947 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2020)	32
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	1, 15
<i>Defunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).....	30
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008).....	26
<i>Diffenderfer v. Central Baptist Church of Miami, Fla., Inc.</i> , 404 U.S. 412 (1972).....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Edelhertz v. City of Middletown</i> , No. 12-cv-1800 VB, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114686, 2013 WL 4038605 (S.D.N.Y. May 6, 2013).....	22–23
<i>Evanston Ins. Co. v. Dan Ryan Builders, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 262620, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8320 (D. Md. Jan. 20, 2017)	23
<i>Exch. Nat’l Bank of Chicago v. Daniels</i> , 763 F.2d 286 (7th Cir. 1985)	31
<i>FBI v. Fikre</i> , No. 22-1178 (U.S.)	25
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	31
<i>Fox v. Saginaw Cty.</i> , 67 F.4th 284 (6th Cir. 2023).....	16–17
<i>Freeport-McMoran, Inc. v. K.N. Energy, Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 426 (1991).....	13, 14
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Evtl. Servs.</i> <i>(TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	1, 2, 23, 27, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>GAF Bldg. Materials Corp. v. Elk Corp.</i> , 90 F.3d 479 (Fed. Cir. 1996).....	17–18
<i>Gonzalez v. U.S. Immigr. & Customs Enft.</i> , 975 F.3d 788 (9th Cir. 2020)	2, 15, 16, 20
<i>Griffin v. County School Board of Prince Edward County</i> , 377 U.S. 218, 226–27 (1964).....	27–28, 32
<i>Grupo Dataflux v. Atlas Glob. Grp., L.P.</i> , 541 U.S. 567 (2004).....	14, 18, 31
<i>Horton v. City of St. Augustine</i> , 272 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2001)	3, 21
<i>Kelly v. Vesnaver</i> , No. 16-CV-883, 2018 WL 1054827, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30748 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 11, 2018)	23
<i>Lamar Adver. of Penn., LLC v. Town of Orchard Park</i> , 356 F.3d 365 (2d Cir. 2004).....	27
<i>LaSalvia v. United Dairymen of Ariz.</i> , 804 F.2d 1113 (9th Cir. 1986)	32
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	i, 14–15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lutter v. JNESO</i> , 86 F.4th 111 (3d Cir. 2023)	3, 19, 20, 21, 22, 28, 30
<i>Lynch v. Leis</i> , 382 F.3d 642 (6th Cir.2004)	17
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	8
<i>Mills v. Green</i> , 159 U.S. 651 (1895)	29
<i>Minneapolis & St. Louis R. Co. v. Peoria & Pekin Union R. Co.</i> , 270 U.S. 580 (1924)	22
<i>Mollan v. Torrance</i> , 22 U.S. 537 (1824)	14
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1525 (2020)	26
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	i, 1, 24, 25, 27
<i>Nextel W. Corp. v. Unity Twp.</i> , 282 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 2002)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Persinger v. SW Credit Sys., L.P.</i> , 20 F.4th 1184 (7th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>Pool v. City of Houston</i> , 978 F.3d 307 (5th Cir. 2020)	25
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	32
<i>Rockwell Int’l Corp. v. U.S.</i> , 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	2, 15, 17, 22, 23
<i>Rowland v. Patterson</i> , 882 F.2d 97 (4th Cir. 1989)	30
<i>S. Utah Wilderness Alliance v. Palma</i> , 707 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2013)	2, 16, 20
<i>Scahill v. District of Columbia</i> , 909 F.3d 1177 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Schreiber Foods, Inc. v. Beatrice Cheese, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 1198 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	18–19
<i>Shaw v. Bill</i> , 95 U.S. 10 (1877).....	19
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel</i> , 939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>St. Paul Mercury Indem. Co. v. Red Cab Co.</i> , 303 U.S. 283 (1938).....	29
<i>Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles</i> , 568 U.S. 558 (2013).....	31
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	8
<i>Swierkiewicz v. Sorema N.A.</i> , 534 U.S. 506 (2002).....	31
<i>Tucker v. Gaddis</i> , 40 F.4th 289 (5th Cir. 2022).....	29
<i>United States ex rel. Branch Consultants, LLC v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 782 F. Supp. 2d 248 (E.D. La. 2011).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Carter v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 144 F. Supp. 3d 869 (E.D. Va. 2015).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Digit. Healthcare, Inc. v. Affiliated Comput. Servs.</i> , 778 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2011).....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Jamison v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 649 F.3d 322 (5th Cir. 2011)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Russell</i> , 241 F.2d 879 (1st Cir. 1957).....	19, 20
<i>Walters v. Edgar</i> , 163 F.3d 430 (7th Cir. 1998)	23
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Zukerman v. USPS</i> , 961 F.3d 431 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	3, 21

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amends. I.....	4, 7
U.S. Const. amends. XIV	4
U.S. Const. art. III §§1–2.....	4

RULES AND STATUTES

28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	3
49 Pa. Bull. 4941 (Aug. 31, 2019).....	9
Fed. R. App. Proc. 43(c)(2).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 25(d).....	10
Model R.P.C. 8.4(d), cmt. 3	5
Model R.P.C. 8.4(g), cmt. 3	5
Model R.P.C. 8.4(g), cmt. 4	5
Pa.R.P.C. 8.4(g).....	4–13, 17, 20, 23, 24, 26, 27, 29
Pa.R.P.C. 8.4(g) cmt. 3.....	9

TREATISES

13B Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 3533.1 (3d ed.).....	1, 23
13B Charles Alan Wright et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 3533.6 (3d ed.).....	25
6A Charles Allan Wright, Arthur Miller, & Mary Kay Kane, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 1473 (3d ed. 2020).....	20
6A Charles Allan Wright, Arthur Miller, & Mary Kay Kane, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 1476 (3d ed. 2020).....	22
6A Charles Allan Wright, Arthur Miller, & Mary Kay Kane, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 1504 (3d ed. 2020).....	19–20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA Standing Comm. on Ethics and Professional Responsibility, Memorandum (Dec. 22, 2015)	13
Amicus Br. of the Liberty Justice Ctr., <i>FBI v. Fikre</i> , No. 22-1178 (U.S. December 19, 2023).....	28–29
Davis & Reaves, <i>The Point Isn’t Moot: How Lower Courts Have Blessed Government Abuse of Voluntary-Cessation Doctrine</i> , 129 YALE L.J. FORUM. 325 (2019)	28
Dent, Jr., <i>Model Rule 8.4(g): Blatantly Unconstitutional and Blatantly Political</i> , 32 NOTRE DAME J. L. ETHICS. & PUB. POL’Y 135, 136 (2018)	6
G. Lukianoff & J. Haidt, THE CODDLING OF THE AMERICAN MIND 268–69 (2018)	6
Gibson & Sutherland, <i>Keeping Your Mouth Shut: Spiraling Self-Censorship in the United States</i> , 138(3) POL. SCI. Q. 361, 362–64 (2023)	6
Halaby & Long, <i>New Model Rule of Professional Conduct 8.4(g): Legislative History, Enforceability Questions, and a Call for Scholarship</i> , 41 J. LEGAL PRO. 201, 257 (2017)	5
La. Att’y Gen. Op. 17-0114 (2017).....	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
S.J. 0015, 2017 Leg., 65th Sess. (Mont. 2017)	6
Tex. Att’y Gen. Op. KP-0123 (2016)	6
